

No. 12-1269 and 12-1788

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

MICHAEL MOORE, et al.,)
Plaintiffs-Appellants) Appeal from the United States
) District Court for the
) Central District of Illinois

v.)

) No. 11-3134

LISA MADIGAN and HIRAM GRAU)
Defendants-Appellees.)

) The Honorable Susan E.
) Myerscough, Judge Presiding.

MARY E. SHEPARD and ILLINOIS)
STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,)
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)

) Appeal from the United States
) District Court for the
) Southern District of Illinois

v.)

) No. 11-405

LISA MADIGAN and HIRAM GRAU)
Defendants-Appellees.)

) The Honorable William D.
) Stiehl, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF POLICE
OFFICERS, MAJOR CITIES CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVES,
NATIONAL BLACK POLICE ASSOCIATION, AND POLICE
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

JONATHAN E. LOWY
DANIEL R. VICE
Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence
Legal Action Project
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005

JONATHAN L. DIESENHAUS
MATTHEW C. SULLIVAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

ALEXANDER D. MARKS, of
BURKE, WARREN, MACKAY &
SERRITELLA, P.C.
330 N. Wabash, 22nd Floor
Chicago, IL 60611

May 16, 2012

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: No. 11-3134; No. 11-405

Short Caption: Michael Moore, et al. v. Lisa Madigan, et al. ; Mary Shepard, et al. v. Lisa Madigan, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. 720 ILCS 5/24-1 AND 720 ILCS 5/24-1.6(A) ARE PERMISSIBLE REGULATIONS THAT WOULD WITHSTAND THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY..... 3

A. If the Court Determines That the Laws At Issue Here Implicate Protected Second Amendment Activity, They Are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny. 4

B. The Laws At Issue Here Are Backed By Compelling Evidence Substantially Related to Illinois’ Public Safety Goals. 5

C. In Light of the Overwhelming Evidence Supporting Illinois’ Law, *Amicus* NRA’s Policy Disputes Are Irrelevant, and In Any Event Are Deeply Flawed. 10

II. THE ILLINOIS UNLAWFUL USE OF WEAPONS STATUTES ARE IN KEEPING WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND HISTORICALLY RECOGNIZED POLICE POWER AUTHORITY. 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(B).....21

CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165, 1871 WL 3579, 8 Am.Rep. 8 (1871).....	18
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	17
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , No. 5:10-CV-265-H, slip op. at 9-10 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	17
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 344760 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2012).....	3, 15
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	18
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 944 N.E.2d 816 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	14
<i>People v. Dawson</i> , 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	14

People v. Mimes,
953 N.E.2d 55 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)5

People v. Williams,
--- N.E.2d ---, 2011 WL 6945667 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 30, 2011)5

People v. Yarbrough,
169 Cal. App. 4th 303 (2008)5

Piszczatoski v. Filko,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 104917 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2012)2

Trinen v. City of Denver,
53 P.3d 754 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)4

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897)..... 2, 14, 15, 16

Robertson v. City & County of Denver,
874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....4

Shepard v. Madigan,
No. 11-CV-405-WDS, 2012 WL 1077146 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2012)3

State v. Buzzard,
4 Ark. 18 (1842).....18

State v. Cole,
665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003)..... 4-5

State v. Dawson,
159 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1968).....4

State v. Hamdan,
665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2002).....4

State v. Jumel,
13 La. Ann. 399 (1858).....18

State v. Workman,
35 W. Va. 367 (1891)17

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)4

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009).....1

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....4

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 756 (U.S. Nov. 28, 2011).....2, 15

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)4

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)4, 5

Woollard v. Sheridan,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 695674 (D. Md. Mar. 2, 2012).....15

STATUTES

520 ILCS 5/1.1 et seq.....6

720 ILCS 5/24-1 et seq.3, 6

720 ILCS 5/24-1.63

Ala. Code § 9-11-304.....6

Ala. Code § 13A-11-52.....6

Ala. Code § 13A-11-59.....6

Ala. Code §§ 13A-11-73 – 13A-11-756

Ark. Act of Apr. 1, 188117

Cal. Penal Code §§ 12050 – 12054.....6

Cal. Penal Code § 12590.....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-28 – 29-306

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-32 – 29-32b6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-35.....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-37.....6

D.C. Code § 22-450414

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 14416

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9	6
Kan., Ordinance No. 16, § XI	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 131, 131C, 131P	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10	6
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-301 – 5-314.....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4.....	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20.....	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....	6
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-8 – 11-47-18.....	6
Stat. of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c.3.....	16, 18, 19
Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 1871	17
Wyo. Comp. Laws ch. 52, § 1.....	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ky. Const. of 1850, art. XIII, § 25	18
U.S. Const., amend. II	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 MICH. L. REV. 683 (2007)	4
Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Alabama Scorecard 2011</i>	6
Charles C. Branas <i>et al.</i> , <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 AMER. J. PUB. HEALTH 2034 (Nov. 2009).....	9
Charles F. Wellford <i>et al.</i> , <i>Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review</i> (2004)	8
Community Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Systematic Review Methods</i> (Mar. 2012)	10

Darrell A. H. Miller, *Guns As Smut: Defending the Home-Bound Second Amendment*, 109 COLUM. L. REV. 1278 (2009)..... 18-19, 20

David Hemenway & Deborah Azrael, *The Relative Frequency of Offensive and Defensive Gun Uses: Results From a National Survey*, 15 VIOLENCE & VICTIMS 257 (2000).....7

David Hemenway, *Road Rage in Arizona: Armed and Dangerous*, 34 ACCIDENT ANALYSIS AND PREVENTION 807 (2002).....9

David Hemenway, *Survey Research and Self-Defense Gun Use: An Explanation of Extreme Overestimates*, 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1430 (1997).....11

David McDowall *et al.*, *Easing Concealed Firearms Laws: Effects on Homicide in Three States*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 193 (1995).....8, 9

Don B. Kates, *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*, 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1983).....19

Ernst Freund, *The Police Power, Public Policy and Constitutional Rights* (1904).....19

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), *Uniform Crime Reports*13

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services Division of Licensing, *Concealed Weapon or Firearm License Summary Report* (Oct.1987 – Apr. 2012).....13

Gary Kleck, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (Fall 1995)11

Hashem Dezhbakhsh & Paul Rubin, *Lives Saved or Lives Lost? The Effects of Concealed-Handgun Laws on Crime*, 88 AM. ECON. REV. 468 (May 1998).....8

Hon. John Dillon, *The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Public and Private Defense (Part 3)*, 1 CENT. L. J. 259 (1874).....19

Jens Ludwig, *Concealed-Gun-Carrying Laws and Violent Crime: Evidence from State Panel Data*, 18 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 239 (1998)8

Jim DeFede, *A Night Inside South Florida’s Gang Wars* (May 7, 2012).....7

Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Criminal Law* § 125 (1868).....18

John Donohue, *Guns, Crime, and the Impact of State Right-To-Carry Laws*, 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 623 (2004).....9

John Donohue, *The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws*, EVALUATING GUN POLICY EFFECTS ON CRIME AND VIOLENCE 289 (2003).....8

John Norton Pomeroy, *An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States* (1868).....19

Lisa M. Hepburn & David Hemenway, *Firearm Availability and Homicide: A Review of the Literature*, 9 *AGGRESSION & VIOLENT BEHAV.* 417 (2004).7

Mark Duggan, *More Guns, More Crime*, 109 *J. POL’Y. ECON.* 1086 (2001).....7

Matthew Miller *et al.*, *Firearm Availability and Unintentional Firearm Deaths*, 33 *ACCIDENT ANALYSIS & PREVENTION* 477 (Jul. 2000).....7

Matthew Miller *et al.*, *Rates of Household Firearm Ownership and Homicide Across US Regions and States, 1988–1997*, 92 *AM. J. PUB. HEALTH* 1988 (Dec. 2002).....7

Matthew Miller *et al.*, *State-Level Homicide Victimization Rates in the US in Relation to Survey Measures of Household Firearm Ownership, 2001-2003*, 64 *SOC. SCI. & MED.* 656 (Feb. 2007)7

Patrick J. Charles, *The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home*, 60 *CLEVELAND ST. L. REV.* ____ (forthcoming Mar. 2012).....19

Patrick J. Charles, *Scribble Scrabble, the Second Amendment, and Historical Guideposts: A Short Reply to Lawrence Rosenthal and Joyce Lee Malcolm*, 105 *NW. U. L. REV. COLLOQUY* 225 (2011)20

Philip Cook *et al.*, *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective*, 56 *UCLA L. REV.* 1041 (2009).....9

Philip Cook & Jens Ludwig, *The Social Costs of Gun Ownership*, 90 *J. PUB. ECON.* 379 (2006).....9

Robert Hahn *et al.*, *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review*, 28 *AM. J. PREV. MED.* 40 (2005)10

U.S. Census Bureau, *Population Change for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: 2000 to 2010* (2010 data).....6

Utah Dep’t of Pub. Safety, *Concealed Firearm Permit and Brady Bill Statistical Data* (Oct. 2010)13

Violence Policy Center, *Concealed Carry Killers* (2012)8

Violence Policy Center, *State Firearm Death Rates, Ranked by Rate* (2009)6
